June 30, 2023 and 2022

45

The GASB issued Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, in June 2022. The objective of this
Statement is to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition
and measurement guidance for compensated absences. That objective is achieved by aligning the
recognition and measurement guidance under a unified model and by amending certain previously required
disclosures. The requirements of this Statement are effective for periods beginning after December 15,
2023, and all reporting periods thereafter. Earlier application is encouraged. Management has not
determined the impact of the Statement on the financial statements.

Reclassification

Certain prior year amounts related to GASB 96 adoption and other amounts were reclassified to conform
with the current year presentation.

Restatement

In fiscal year 2023, the University adopted GASB 96 Subscription based information technology
arrangements with retrospective application.  As a result, the following restatements were made to the
University's financial statements (dollars in thousands):

As Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

For the year ended June 20, 2022
Total operating expenses $ 494,176 $ (33) $ 494,143
Operating loss (168,900) 33 (168,867)
Interest expense 17,178 53 17,231
Nonoperating income 195,374 (53) 195,321
Increase in net position 26,727 (20) 26,707

As of June 30, 2022
Capital assets, net $ 883,023 $ 7,152 $ 890,175
Subscription liability - 7,172 7,172
Net investments in capital assets 301,434 (20) 301,414
Total net position 311,423 (20) 311,403

Subsequent Events

The University has reviewed and evaluated all events and transactions from June 30, 2023 through
February 8, 2024, the date that the financial statements are available to be issued. Except as disclosed in
Note 24, the University is not aware of any subsequent events which would require recognition or disclosure
in the accompanying financial statements. The effects of those events and transactions that provide
information about conditions that existed at the statements of net position dates, have been disclosed in
the accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 3 - CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, INVESTMENTS, AND ASSETS HELD UNDER BOND

[…]

bonds payable and other long-term debt as of June 30, 2023 (dollars in thousands):

Years ending June 30: Principal
Interest and

Fees

2024 $ 17,016 $ 18,210
2025 16,207 17,410
2026 16,995 16,575
2027 17,881 15,697
2028 18,735 14,649

2024 - 2028 Subtotal 86,834 82,541

2029 – 2033 111,140 57,726
2034 – 2038 86,213 33,083
2039 – 2043 71,526 14,579
2044 – 2045 28,256 722

$ 383,969 $ 188,651

Montclair State University
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2023 and 2022

58

JP Morgan Chase Bank $20 Million Revolving Line of Credit

The University had a $20 million revolving line of credit with JP Morgan Chase Bank that expired on May 26,
2023. Borrowings under the line of credit bear interest at the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR) or
the CB Floating Rate. As of June 30, 2023, there were no borrowings under this line of credit. After the
expiration, a new line of credit of $20 million was issued on September 29, 2023, with an interest rate of
SOFR plus 80 basis points if the credit is used, and 15 basis points if the credit remains unused.

NOTE 8 - SUMMARY OF CHANGES IN NONCURRENT LIABILITIES

The following table summarizes the changes in noncurrent liabilities during the year ended June 30, 2023
and 2022 (dollars in thousands):

2023
Beginning
Balance Increases Decreases

Ending
Balance

Current
Portion

Bonds payable and other long-
term debt $ 367,709 $ 32,512 $ (16,252) $ 383,969 $ 17,016

Leases 23,700 1,209 (2,938) 21,971 3,603
Subscriptions 7,172 21,938 (5,403) 23,707 5,232
Compensated absences 10,307 - (27) 10,280 7,675
Assets held on behalf of Federal

government for loan
programs 481 - (481) - -

Net pension liability 170,948 3,747 - 174,695 -
Other long-term liability 143 1,401 (143) 1,401 -

Total noncurrent
liabilities $ 580,460 $ 60,807 $ (25,244) $ 616,023 $ 33,526

2022 (Restated)
Beginning
Balance Increases Decreases

Ending
Balance

Current
Portion

Bonds payable and other long-
term debt $ 383,547 $ - $ (15,838) $ 367,709 $ 14,133

Leases 27,593 - (3,893) 23,700 3,529
Subscriptions 11,401 - (4,229) 7,172 3,600
Compensated absences 10,799 - (492) 10,307 7,660
Assets held on behalf of Federal

government for loan
programs 1,119 - (638) 481 -

Net pension liability 187,893 - (16,945) 170,948 -
Other long-term liability 1,682 - (1,539) 143 57

Total noncurrent
liabilities $ 624,034 $ - $ (43,574) $ 580,460 $ 28,979

Montclair State University
(A Component Unit of the State of New Jersey)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2023 and 2022

59

NOTE 9 - LONG TERM LIABILITIES - LEASES

Leases payable as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 are comprised of the following individual agreements (dollars
in thousands):

2023

Description
Contract

Date

Remaining
Lease
Term

(Years) Interest Rate %
Original
Amount

Ending
Balance

Current
Portion

Audiology Clinic Office Space 10/1/2009 1.25 0.70 $ 4,014 $ 1,193 $ 954
Administrative Office Space 12/18/2015 4 - 6 0.92 - 1.08 9,921 5,965 1,401